
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2014 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman) 
John Scott (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Mark Boleat 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Kevin Everett 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Paul Martinelli 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Graham Packham 
Ann Pembroke 
Henrika Priest 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Richard Regan OBE 
Delis Regis 
Alderman William Russell 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording 
 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 July 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. RESOLUTION FROM THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 Review of Guidelines for Special Events on the Public Highway – a Resolution from 

the Planning and Transportation Committee held on 30th July 2014. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES BUSINESS PLAN 2014-15 - QUARTER 1 

- MONITORING REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 42) 

 
6. KEATS HOUSE: TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 
 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 66) 

 
7. CITY CORPORATION SUPPORT FOR THE 800TH ANNIVERSARY OF MAGNA 

CARTA 
 Joint report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries and Director of Public 

Relations. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
8. REQUEST FOR SUPPORT: FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR A GREAT FIRE OF 

LONDON PUBLIC SPECTACULAR 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 88) 

 
9. ONE YEAR ON:  A REVIEW OF THE CITY'S VISITOR STRATEGY AND ACTION 

PLAN 2013/17 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 106) 

 



3 
 

10. GUILDHALL ART GALLERY ACCREDITATION RENEWAL: REQUIRED 
REVISIONS TO ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSAL POLICY 

 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 112) 

 
11. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 116) 

 
12. CLOCKMAKERS MUSEUM 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 117 - 120) 

 
13. CITY OF LONDON HERITAGE GALLERY 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 124) 

 
14. BILLINGSGATE ROMAN BATH HOUSE - PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 128) 

 
15. SPITALFIELDS MUSIC GRANT FROM THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 192) 

 
16. SERVICE BASED REVIEWS: CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET BOOK 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  Members are asked to note the item on Service Based 

Reviews at item 22 on the Agenda.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 193 - 194) 

 
17. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY/URGENCY PROVISION 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 195 - 196) 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 



20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
21. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 197 - 198) 

 
22. SERVICE BASED REVIEW 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 199 - 210) 

 
23. TOWER BRIDGE PRICING REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 211 - 216) 

 
24. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY/URGENCY PROVISION 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 217 - 220) 

 
25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Guildhall on Monday, 14 July 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman) 
John Scott (Deputy Chairman) 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Kevin Everett 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Paul Martinelli 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Graham Packham 
Ann Pembroke 
Emma Price 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Stephen Quilter 
Delis Regis 
Alderman William Russell 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Ex-Officio 
Member) 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer  

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Chandler City Surveyor's Department 

Margaret Jackson Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Emma McGovern Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

David Pearson Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Geoff Pick Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

  

Ian Hughes Department of the Built Environment 

Nick Bodger Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Vicky Carroll Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Peter Davenport Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Sir Roger Gifford; Deputy Ken Ayers; 
Jeremy Mayhew; Henrika Priest; Judith Pleasance and Deputy Dr Giles 
Shilson. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

RESOLVED, that: 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 27 May 
2014 be approved.  
 
Matters arising 
 

 Given that some Members had not received their invitations to the recent 
Tower Bridge event, officers agreed that, in the event of email failure, 
any pending invitations would be sent again. 

 

 Officers agreed to check that the new Chairman had been invited to the 
cart marking event next week.   

 
4. 2013-14 CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES OUTTURN BUSINESS 

PLAN REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries, which demonstrated the outturn performance delivered against the 
business plan during the financial year 2013-14. 
 
During the discussion and debate on this item, the following items were 
raised/noted: 
 

 The Chairman commended the overall good performance. 

 The digitisation of archival material at LMA was progressing while the large 
scale project (as reported to Members in January this year) was bein
[...]
ch is set on the north side of Cannon Street, is 
owned by the current building owner.  Members noted that the stone 
needs to be sited there as it is a protected site, close to where it was 
originally.  However, there was a planning application pending for the 
site; part of this will seek to get its setting improved but this could only be 
achieved if the application goes ahead.  Officers further advised that, 
several years ago, there had been some discussion around moving the 
stone to a better location but it was met with objections from those who 
wanted its location preserved.   

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

The Chairman agreed to accept a presentation on Artizan Street Library and 
Community Centre. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers and particularly commended the library staff for 
their advice service on housing matters. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
  
  
16-20      3 

 
15. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED, that: 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 May be approved.  
 

16. FUNDING OF KEATS HOUSE INTERPRETATION PROJECT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries.  
 

17. TOWER BRIDGE AND MONUMENT PERFORMANCE - APRIL 2013 TO 
MARCH 2014  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries.  
 

18. TOWER BRIDGE 120TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries, which set out details of the expenditure for the promotional activities 

Page 7



and events in celebration of the 120th anniversary of the opening of Tower 
Bridge by the Prince and Princes of Wales, on 30 June 1894. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The costs relating to the 120th Anniversary Celebrations for Tower Bridge be 
noted.   
 

19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY/DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
The Town Clerk was heard in respect of a decision taken under urgency 
(standing order 41a) as follows: 
 
Tower Bridge Glass Panel - Gateway 4C (detailed design) and Gateway 5 
(authority to start work) 
 
On 17 June 2014, the Projects Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee 
considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment seeking approval 
for the installation of glass panels into the floors of both high level walkways at 
Tower Bridge.  
 
Members considered that the sum of £138,000 for Risk allowance should not 
be included in the budget at this stage and that should any of these risks 
materialise resources would need to be sought at that stage. 
 
The critical element of the programme would be to order the specialist glass in 
July to enable installation before the Christmas events bookings for the 
walkways.  In order to minimise any further delays and ensure there would be 
no impact on the exhibition revenue and the confirmed event bookings in 
December, an urgent decision was sought.  
 
It was therefore agreed, that: 
 

a) the tender sum of £866,551 (with no risk allowance) submitted by Keir 
Ltd be accepted to carry out the works;  

b) the Comptroller and City Solicitor be authorised to prepare the 
construction contract; and 

c) the authorised budget be set at £969,000. 
 

20. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There were no items. 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally lef
[...]
irector of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

For Decision 

Summary 

This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) which 
met on 7 October 2014.  The group considered the following proposals:  

 The Ingram Collection: Meat Porters by Ralph Brown 

 Asia Chan-Rose: Entry Making 

 Mexican Embassy: Lapidarium by Gustavo Aceves 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 
 

 The Ingram Collection‟s application be approved in principle 

 Asia Chan-Rose‟s application be rejected 

 Additional information be requested regarding the Mexican Embassy‟s 
application 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The City Arts Initiative was established to improve the management of public 
art in the City.  It provides advice to your Committee and other service 
Committees as appropriate on proposals for new public art, the maintenance 
of the City‟s existing public art and, if necessary, decommissioning.   

2. Your Committee appointed your Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Barbara 
Newman to sit on the City Arts Initiative Group in the 2014/15 Committee 
year.   

 
Current Position 

3. The City Arts Initiative met on 7 October 2014 to consider three applications, 
as outlined in the summary. 

4. Full details of the agenda and applications are available on request from the 
Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



 

Proposals 

 
Meat Porters by Ralph Brown 
 
5. A proposal submitted by the Ingram Collection to show Meat Porters, a large-

scale bronze sculpture by British sculptor Ralph Brown RA (1928 – 2013), at 
Smithfield Market as a loan for a period of one year. 

6. Meat Porters was created after the artist was inspired by repeated visits to 
Smithfield Meat Market during the 1950s and depicts two „bummarees‟ 
carrying an animal carcass. It is Ralph Brown‟s most significant and best 
known work, commissioned by Harlow New Town in 1961 as the centrepiece 
of the town‟s new market square, where it still stands.
[...]
 

Britain and Coach Tours UK 

 

5. The display will change broadly three times a year, with the next occasion being 

the end of January 2015 when the Mayoral Charter of 1215 will be the 

centrepiece. Magna Carta will return on display in June for the 800
th
 

anniversary celebrations and will remain there until the end of September 

2015. Since opening, the Heritage Gallery has contributed to overall visitor 

figures to the Art Gallery of more than 6,000 over Open House weekend (20-

21 September). 

 

Conclusion 

 

6. The City of London Heritage Gallery opened on time and to a very favourable 

response. It should continue to provide a focus for showcasing and 

promoting the City’s contribution to London and the nation’s history and its 

stewardship through London Metropolitan Archives of outstanding archival 

collections.      

 

Contact 

Geoff Pick 

Director London Metropolitan Archives 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

020 7332 3833 geoff.pick@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 123

mailto:geoff.pick@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Culture Heritage and Libraries  

Projects Sub (Policy and Resources) 

 

- 

- 

For Information 

For Information 

27 October 2014 

5 November 2014 

Subject:- 

Billingsgate Roman Bath House – Progress Report 

 

Public 

 

Report of:- 

The City Surveyor  

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the completion of the new 
utilitarian walkway over the scheduled monument in the Roman Bath House 
viewing chamber, which now allows visitors and Officers safe access, and an 
improved view of the Roman remains. This was successfully completed on budget 
and in time for Open House weekend, during which over 2,000 people visited the 
site. 

With the continuing moratorium on non-essential projects the recommendation is for 
the Capital/HLF project to create a fully functioning historical attraction to 
[...]
.

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

Fo
lie

 à
 D

eu
x 

(M
ah

og
an

y 
O

pe
ra

 G
ro

up
)

  
 M

en
u 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
   

   
   *  E

ve
nt

 in
cl

ud
es

 p
os

t-c
on

ce
rt

 Q
&

A

02
0 7

37
7 1

36
2

SP
ITA

LF
IEL

DS
MU

SI
C.O

RG
.U

K
LE

T’S
 TA

LK
 

  @
S

pi
ts

M
us

ic
 #

S
M

W
F1

4

 
  s

pi
ta

lfi
el

ds
m

us
ic

P
age 190



You can help make our festivals and creative 
learning projects thrive, and enjoy great benefits 
at the same time. 

 
 
Be the first to book your festival tickets 
with two weeks priority booking

Attend exclusive events and drinks parties 
and meet renowned musicians, artists and 
fellow music-lovers

Keep up to date with exclusive updates, 
advance mailings and behind the scenes 
insights

Be acknowledged for your support and see 
how you’ve helped our work flourish.

BECOME A SPITALFIELDS MUSIC  
MEMBER TODAY
Speak to us on 020 7377 1362 or  
visit spitalfieldsmusic.org.uk/support-us 

ENJOY MORE WITH  
SPITALFIELDS MUSIC

FROM JUST £35 A YEAR (THE SAME COST AS A TICKET) YOU CAN: 

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 192



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries 27 October 2014 

Subject:  

Service Based Reviews - City of London Pocketbook  

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

For Decision 

 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to highlight to Members of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee that, as part of the Service Based Review, savings equivalent 
to the current budget for the Pocketbook of £17,000 (i.e. £9,000 for the Red Book 
and £8,000 for the Blue Book) have been agreed by the Policy and Resources 
Committee.   
 
The Policy and Resources Committee met on 2nd October 2014 and asked for the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee to give consideration as to the future 
requirement for a printed Pocketbook.  If the book was to be discontinued, the 
information contained within it is available on the web and
[...]
 Pocketbook might be delayed.  The Town Clerk’s Department 
accept that the delay is regrettable and are undertaking a review so that it can 
be avoided, should the Pocketbook continue to be published.    

4. Whilst the work of the Pocketbook Working Party’s was underway; the Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee were made aware that future production of 
the Pocketbook might be included in the package of Service Based Review 
savings.     

Current Position 

 
5. As part of the Service Based Review, savings equivalent to the current budget 

for the Pocketbook of £17,000 (i.e. £9,000 for the Red Book and £8,000 for 
the Blue Book) have been agreed by the Policy and Resources Committee.   

6. The Policy and Resources Committee met on 2nd October 2014 and discussed 
the general utility of the Pocketbook.  Whilst accepting that its role as a diary 
was diminishing, given the prevalence of modern technology, the Committee 
acknowledged that the Pocketbook is popular with some Members, particularly 
the information pages.    

7. In concluding, the Policy and Resources Committee recognised the work 
recently undertaken by the Pocketbook Working Party and asked that the 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee give consideration as to the future 
of the Pocketbook.  

 
Julie Mayer 
Committee and Member Services Officer 
T: 020 7 332 1410 
E: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

Page 194

mailto:matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee:  

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

Date:  

27th October 2014 

Subject:  

Decisions taken under Urgency since the last meeting 
of the Committee 

Public 

 

Report of:  

Town Clerk 

For information 

 
Summary 
 
This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk since the last 
meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, 
in accordance with Standing Order No. 41. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members are asked to note the decisions taken under urgency since the last
[...]
ule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Resolution from the Planning and Transportation Committee
	5 Culture, Heritage and Libraries Business Plan 2014-15 - Quarter 1 - Monitoring Report
	BUSINESS PLAN APPX A
	BUSINESS PLAN APPX B
	BUSINESS PLAN APPX C
	BUSINESS PLAN APPX Ci
	BUSINESS PLAN APPX D

	6 Keats House: Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2014
	Keats Trustee Annual report APPENDIX

	7 City Corporation Support for the 800th Anniversary of Magna Carta
	8 Request for Support: Feasibility Study for a Great Fire of London Public Spectacular
	Great Fire of London - Appendix 1
	Great Fire of London - Appendix 2

	9 One Year On:  A Review of the City's Visitor Strategy and Action Plan 2013/17
	Visitor Strategy - One Year on APPENDIX

	10 Guildhall Art Gallery Accreditation Renewal: Required Revisions to Acquisitions and Disposal Policy
	11 City Arts Initiative
	12 Clockmakers Museum
	13 City of London Heritage Gallery
	14 Billingsgate Roman Bath House - Progress Report
	15 Spitalfields Music Grant from the City of London Corporation
	spitalfields music grant APX 1
	spitalfields music grant APX 2
	spitalfields music grant APX 3.doc
	spitalfields music grant APX 4.doc

	16 Service Based Reviews: City of London Corporation Pocket Book
	17 Decisions taken under Delegated Authority/Urgency Provision
	21 Non Public Minutes
	22 Service Based Review
	23 Tower Bridge Pricing Review
	24 Decisions Taken under Delegated Authority/Urgency provision





Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 27 October 2014 at 

11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Kevin Everett 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Tom Hoffman 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Paul Martinelli 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Ann Pembroke 
Henrika Priest 
Judith Pleasance 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Richard Regan OBE 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Ex-Officio 
Member) 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Neil Davies Town Clerk's Department 

Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Chandler City Surveyor's Department 

David Pearson Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Nick Bodger Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Geoff Pick Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

David Wight Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

Emma McGovern Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Margaret Jackson Culture, Heritage and Libraries Department 

Abigail Pogson Spitalfields Music 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from the Deputy Chairman John Scott, 
Alderman William Russell, Alderman David Graves, Deputy the Revd Stephen 
Haines, Wendy Hyde, Deputy John Owen-Ward, Emma Price, Deputy Gerald 
Pulman, Delis Regis, and Mark Wheatley.  
 
 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Sylvia Moys declared a non pecuniary interest in item 10 by virtue of her 
membership of the Art Fund, and in item 15 as a supporter of Spitalfields 
Music.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on14 July 2014 be approved. 
 

4. RESOLUTION FROM THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a resolution from the Planning and Transportation 
Committee regarding the review of guidelines for special events on the public 
highway.  
 
RESOLVED – That the resolution be noted.  
 

5. CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES BUSINESS PLAN 2014-15 - 
QUARTER 1 - MONITORING REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries which provided an update on the progress made in Quarter 1 (April – 
June 2014) against the Business Plan.  
 
A Member asked about the visitor trail app, and officers reported that this was 
launched in March and was available on the Apple App Store or Google Play. 
Members queried the work undertaken during October to address the water 
ingress on the lower ground floor of Guildhall Libraries; it was noted that an 
asbestos survey was being carried out before any further repairs were 
undertaken and officers undertook to circulate an update electronically. 
Members noted that an overall survey of the libraries had been completed but 
was not up to date, and officers undertook to circulate more details to Members 
electronically after the meeting.  
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries advised that approximately 5% of the LMA’s collection was available 
in full-text digital surrogate form online and a plan to digitise more material was 
being devised. In response to a follow up question, the Director confirmed that 
a major strand of this strategy focussed on partnership working.   
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The report be noted; and 
(b) Officers circulate information regarding past surveys and current works 

to address water ingress in the Guildhall Libraries. 
 

6. KEATS HOUSE: TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries regarding the Keats House Trustees Annual 
Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014.  



 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

7. CITY CORPORATION SUPPORT FOR THE 800TH ANNIVERSARY OF 
MAGNA CARTA  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Public Relations and 
the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries regarding the activities marking 
the 800th anniversary of the sealing of the Magna Carta in 1215. Members 
discussed the Corporation’s copy from 1297 and its visibility during the Lord 
Mayor’s procession, and noted that work was underway to install cameras to 
display it more clearly on screens.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received.  
 

8. REQUEST FOR SUPPORT: FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR A GREAT FIRE OF 
LONDON PUBLIC SPECTACULAR  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries regarding funding approved by the Policy and Resources Committee 
to commission Artichoke to undertake a feasibility study to investigate the 
viability of delivering a major event in the City to mark the 350th anniversary of 
the Great Fire of London.  
 
Members discussed the study, noting that, should viability be proven, the City 
Corporation would subsequently be asked to provide seed funding not 
exceeding £300,000, with further funds of between £1.5 and £2million being 
secured from other organisations.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

9. ONE YEAR ON:  A REVIEW OF THE CITY'S VISITOR STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN 2013/17  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries regarding progress to date after just under a year of the City’s Visitor 
Strategy being adopted.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

10. GUILDHALL ART GALLERY ACCREDITATION RENEWAL: REQUIRED 
REVISIONS TO ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSAL POLICY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries regarding revisions to policies to renew and retain the Guildhall Art 
Gallery’s Arts Council Museum Accreditation.  
 
RESOLVED – That the recommended revisions to the Guildhall Art Gallery 
“Acquisitions and Disposal” Policy relating to “Use of Proceeds of Sale”, as 
outlined in Appendix 1, be approved.  
 
 
 
 



11. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries presenting the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) which 
met on 7 October 2014 to consider the following: 

 The Ingram Collection: Meat Porters by Ralph Brown 

 Asia Chan-Rose: Entry Makin  

 Mexican Embassy: Lapidarium by Gustavo Aceves 
 
Members discussed the proposals, noting that the CAI had been enthusiastic 
about Lapidarium by Gustavo Aceves, but had requested further details as the 
finer points of the proposal were unclear. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The Ingram Collection’s application be approved in principle; 
(b) Asia Chan-Rose’s application be rejected; and 
(c) Additional information be requested regarding the Mexican Embassy’s 

application. 
 

12. CLOCKMAKERS MUSEUM  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries regarding the recent decision of the Clockmakers’ Company to move 
their collection to the Science Museum. Members discussed this unexpected 
end to the negotiations, and the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
confirmed that, following a letter from the Master of the Company circulated to 
all livery companies in July, he had written to the Master regretting the tone of 
his letter, clarifying the City’s position, and offering to help with any 
misunderstandings.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The report be noted; and 
(b) The Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries submit a short note to the 

next Livery Briefing.  
 

13. CITY OF LONDON HERITAGE GALLERY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries which provided an update on the opening of the City of London 
Heritage Gallery in September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14. BILLINGSGATE ROMAN BATH HOUSE - PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor advising Members of the 
completion of the new utilitarian walkway over the scheduled monument in the 
Roman Bath House viewing chamber. 
 
RESOLVED – That:  

(a) The Capital/HLF project create a fully functioning historical attraction to 
be closed; and 

(b) The proposal to create a fully functioning historical attraction be re-
evaluated in three to five years’ time. 



 
15. SPITALFIELDS MUSIC GRANT FROM THE CITY OF LONDON 

CORPORATION  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries regarding the grant, last renewed in 2012, sought by Spitalfields Music 
for 2016-18. Members discussed the relationship between the Corporation and 
Spitalfields Music, noting that the two worked very closely together in the 
organisation of the annual music festivals.  
 
RESOLVED – That a recommendation be made to the Finance Committee that 
the annual grant to Spitalfields Music be set at £45,000 a year for three years 
(2016 –2018). 
 

16. SERVICE BASED REVIEWS: CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET 
BOOK  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk informing Members that 
savings equivalent to the current budget for the Pocketbook of £17,000 (i.e. 
£9,000 for the Red Book and £8,000 for the Blue Book) had been agreed by the 
Policy and Resources Committee, and Members’ views were being sought as 
to the future of the Pocketbook. The Assistant Town Clerk advised that should 
Members wish to retain the Pocket Book’s production, £17,000 would need to 
be found from elsewhere in the Town Clerk’s budget. 
 
Members discussed the latest version of the Pocket Book, expressing their 
dissatisfaction in the size, typesetting and general lack of convenience. With 
regard to future versions Members debated various options, including a 
customisable Filofax version, not producing the leather sleeve, not producing a 
separate Aldermanic Book, and reducing paper thickness.  
 
Members’ opinions were divided as to whether the diary or governance and 
committee information sections were more widely used by Members, and some 
Members expressed a desire to phase out the pocket book completely. 
Members noted that the additional governance information was available as a 
pdf document upon request from the Town Clerk’s Department, and asked that 
this option be publicised more widely and the pdf include bookmarks to aid 
ease of use.  
 
The Chairman advised Members that the production of the Pocket Book was 
funded from the Town Clerk’s budget, and this Committee were acting in a 
supervisory role. As such, she proposed that all Members of the Court of 
Common Council be surveyed as to the future of the Pocket Book.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The report be noted;  
(b) The pdf version of the Pocket Book information be revised to include 

bookmarks and publicised more widely to Members; and 
(c) A survey be circulated to all Members of the Court of Common Council 

regarding future production of the Pocket Book, with final wording to be 
delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman.  



 
17. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY/URGENCY 

PROVISION  
RESOLVED – That the decisions taken under urgency and delegated authority 
be noted.  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s query, officers reported that the Strategy Paper 
would be considered at the Committee’s meeting in January 2015, and by the 
Court of Common Council in March 2015. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Town Clerk advised Members that, with the agreement of the Chairman, 
the autumn meeting dates for 2015 were being rescheduled to ensure they 
were consistently spaced. In response to a Member’s query, the Town Clerk 
confirmed that Grand Committee meetings were never double-booked, and 
clashing Sub Committee meetings were avoided wherever possible.  
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
21-24 3 
25-26 - 

 
21. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on14 July 2014 
be approved. 
 

22. SERVICE BASED REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries.  
 

23. TOWER BRIDGE PRICING REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries.   
 

24. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY/URGENCY 
PROVISION  
RESOLVED – That the non-public decisions taken under urgency and 
delegated authority be noted.  
 

25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 



26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
Tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 


